

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPEAL No.1152 OF 2013

PALEM SRIKANTH REDDY

.....APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

.....RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Having given our thoughtful consideration to th

e

controversy in hand, we are satisfied that ends of justice would be met if the appellant, who is ready and willing to pay Rs.200/- as fine, is directed to pay the said fine and earn his peace.

Learned counsel for the respondent has no objection to the course which is sought to be adopted by us, subject to the condition that the question of law is kept open.

In view of the above, the appellant is directed to pay a fine of Rs.200/- within one week from today.

No further action

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

will be taken against the appellant, consequent upon the payment of

Satish Kumar Yadav

Date: 2015.04.27

16:51:47 IST

Reason:

the aforesaid fine by the appellant.

2

The appeal is disposed of in the above terms.

The question of law is kept open.

.....J.

(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)

.....J.  
(MADAN B.LOKUR)

.....J.  
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI;  
APRIL 23, 2015.

3

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.4

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s).1152/2013

PALEM SRIKANTH REDDY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF AP

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Date : 23/04/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr.Anand Sanjay M.Nuli, Adv.  
Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Guntur Pramod Kumar, Adv.  
Mr.Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

The question of law is kept open.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)